The results of the analysis based on the above conditions are summarized in Table 11.8-7 and Table A11.8-1 of

the Appendix11-2.

As all the evaluation values are found excellent, this project is considered economically viable.

Table 11.8-7  Results of Economic Analysis
Discount rate = 12%

B/C ratio Net Present Value
(million KZT)

Economic Internal Rate of
Return (EIRR)

1.70 7,055 29.01 %

(14)  Sensitivity Analysis
Some factors, such as investment cost, operation and maintenance cost and benefits applied to this analysis

include certain variation. Some margins are assumed for such variable factors and by finding the variation of

the result due to the margin, the stability of the project feasibility can be secured.

As shown in Table 11.8-8, even in cases of +10% investment and O&M costs increase and -10%

decrease of the economic benefits, the EIRR exceeds 12%, which is the criterion for evaluation of an

investment opportunity and cost considered by various international organizations. It is, therefore,

confirmed that this project is extremely sound from the standpoint of the national economy.

The Study for the Project of the Integrated Logistics System and Marketing Action Plan for Container Transportation

11-72

Table 11.8-8  Result of Sensitivity Study of Economic Analysis

Investment cost
and O&M cost

Benefit

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

+10% 37.35% 34.98% 32.82% 30.83% 29.01%

+5% 35.31% 33.02% 30.93% 29.01% 27.24%

0% 33.24% 31.03% 29.01% 27.16% 25.45%

-5% 31.14% 29.01% 27.06% 25.28% 23.64%

-10% 29.01% 26.96% 25.09% 23.38% 21.80%

11.8.2 Financial Analysis

(1)  Objective of Analysis
The objective of the financial analysis is to evaluate to what extent this project has profitability and whether

sound operation under various financing plans is feasible or not.

(2)  Methodology of Analysis
As the evaluation indexes of the project, Financial Internal Rate of Return on the Project (Project FIRR), FIRR

on the Equity (Equity FIRR) and Financial Net Present Value (FNPV) are calculated to judge viability to carry

out a commercial undertaking.

1) Project FIRR
The Project FIRR is the discount rate whereby the total of the investment cost (-), the revenue (+) and the

[…]

because the Project FIRR is higher than each WACC. As to the Equity FIRRs, they are also found

financially sound. There are no significant differences among the financing plans. If the project can be

financed by Financing Plan 3 which offers terms of low interest and a long maturity period, that will be

more favorable to investors.

The Study for the Project of the Integrated Logistics System and Marketing Action Plan for Container Transportation

11-82

(9)  Sensitivity Analysis
In the above analysis, uncertainty factors still remain in the adopted elements (investment cost, revenues and

expenditures). In order to identify the financial stability of the project, sensitivity analyses were conducted on

Financing Plans 1 to 3, which were found financially viable, to observe the variation of the result by assuming

fluctuations of each value in accordance with each unreliability.

The result of all sensitivity analyses shown in Table 11.8-20 means that the Project FIRRs in the case of the

investment cost and expenditure up by 10% and revenue down by 10% can satisfy the WACC.  This project

will be very stable to fluctuation of investment cost and revenue under each financing plan.

Table 11.8-20  Result of Sensitivity Analysis on Financing Plans 1 to 3
Investment cost
& Expenditure

Revenue

-10%  -5%   0%  +5% +10%

+10% 22.97% 22.97% 22.97% 22.97% 22.97%

+5% 22.10% 22.10% 22.10% 22.10% 22.10%

0% 21.21% 21.21% 21.21% 21.21% 21.21%

-5% 20.30% 20.30% 20.30% 20.30% 20.30%

-10% 19.37% 19.37% 19.37% 19.37% 19.37%

11.9 Conclusion
On the assumption that the public organizations will bear the cost of land acquisition, soil improvement, access

road, railway extension, etc., the projects are considered economically and financially viable.

As to the social and environmental effects of the project, taking into consideration the characteristics of the

planned facilities, no element exerting a serious, negative influence on the natural and social environment is

found.

Some influences generated with construction are temporary and negligible.

However, sufficient concern for the environment is necessary for the operation vehicle routes.